

Case Nos. 78341 and 79464

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

In the Matter of the Estate of
MILTON I. SCHWARTZ, deceased.

No. 78341

Electronically Filed
Feb 26 2021 05:28 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

A. JONATHAN SCHWARTZ, Executor of
the Estate of MILTON I. SCHWARTZ,

Appellant/Cross-
Respondent,

vs.

THE DR. MIRIAM AND SHELDON G.
ADELSON EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE,

Respondent/Cross-
Appellant.

In the Matter of the ESTATE OF
MILTON I. SCHWARTZ, deceased.

No. 79464

THE DR. MIRIAM AND SHELDON G.
ADELSON EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

vs.

A. JONATHAN SCHWARTZ, Executor of
the Estate of MILTON I. SCHWARTZ ,

Respondent.

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable GLORIA J. STURMAN, District Judge
District Court Case No. 07-P061300-E

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
DALE KOTCHKA-ALANES (SBN 13,168)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

ALAN D. FREER (SBN 7706)
ALEXANDER G. LEVEQUE (SBN 11,183)
SOLOMON DWIGGINS & FREER, LTD.
9060 West Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
(702) 853-5483

Attorneys for Appellant / Cross-Respondent

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certify that the following are persons as described in NRAP 26.1(a) and must be disclosed:

1. A. Jonathan Schwartz is an individual and the executor of the Estate of Milton I. Schwartz.
2. Alan D. Freer and Alexander G. LeVeque of Solomon Dwig-gins & Freer, Ltd. and Daniel F. Polsenberg, Joel D. Henriod, Abraham G. Smith, and M. Dale Kotchka-Alanes of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Chris-tie LLP represent Schwartz in the district court and in this Court.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2021.

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

By: /s/ Daniel F. Polsenberg

ALAN D. FREER (SBN 7706)
ALEXANDER D. LEVEQUE (SBN 11,183)
SOLOMON DWIGGINS & FREER, LTD.
9060 West Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
(702) 853-5483

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
M. DALE KOTCHKA-ALANES (SBN 13,168)
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Appellant / Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

ROUTING STATEMENT..... xxi

ISSUES PRESENTED xxi

I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE SCHOOL’S CROSS-APPEAL ON MR. SCHWARTZ’S WILL BEQUEST xxi

II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE SCHOOL’S APPEAL ON COSTS.....xxii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

PART ONE 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ESTATE’S ORAL CONTRACT CLAIM 5

A. The Six-Year Statute of Limitations Applies Because the Estate’s Oral Contract Claim Was to Enforce an Obligation “Founded Upon an Instrument in Writing” 5

 1. *The Six-Year Statute of Limitations Applies Even if the Contract is Part Oral, Part Written* 9

 2. *The Terms of the School’s Obligation Were Sufficiently Documented in Writing* 13

B. Even if the Four-Year Statute of Limitations Applied, Disputed Issues of Fact Precluded Summary Judgment 18

C. The Jury Should Have Decided Whether the School Mised

	the Executor, Resulting in Estoppel	28
D.	The Estate’s Oral Contract Claim Was Timely Because the Ultimate Breach of Removing Mr. Schwartz’s Name Altogether Did Not Occur Until After the Estate Filed Suit.....	33
E.	The Estate Was Prejudiced by the District Court’s Erroneous Grant of Summary Judgment on its Oral Contract Claim	38
F.	The Issue is Not Before This Court, but the Naming Rights Agreement Satisfies the Statute of Frauds	42
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON CONTRACT MODIFICATION AND BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT	46
A.	The District Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury on Contract Modification	46
B.	The District Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury on Breach of the Implied Covenant.....	50
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO RESCIND MR. SCHWARTZ’S LIFETIME GIFTS	55
A.	The District Court Committed Reversible Error in Refusing to Rescind Mr. Schwartz’s Lifetime Gifts	55
B.	Estoppel Does Not Preclude the Estate’s Rescission Claims.....	57
C.	Mr. Schwartz’s Lifetime Gifts – and Especially His Initial \$500,000 Donation – Were Conditioned on the School Being Named After Him in Perpetuity; at a Minimum, This Was an Invalidating Mistake	59
	1. <i>Mr. Schwartz’s Initial Donation Must Be Returned, as It Was Induced by the Belief That the School Would Perpetually Bear His Name in Exchange.....</i>	59

2.	<i>Mr. Schwartz’s Other Lifetime Donations Were Based on the Condition and/or Invalidating Mistake That the School Was Named After Him in Perpetuity</i>	63
D.	The Estate’s Rescission Claim is Timely Since It Did Not Accrue until the Jury Rendered Its Verdict.....	69
E.	Rescission is Necessary to Avoid the Unintended Enrichment of the School.....	70
PART TWO.....		72
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE SCHOOL’S EFFORTS TO COMPEL THE BEQUEST	72
A.	The Will Unambiguously Dictated that the Bequest Go Only to the “Milton I. Schwartz Hebrew Academy”	73
B.	Extrinsic Evidence Was Admissible to Show the Meaning of Mr. Schwartz’s Words “Milton I. Schwartz Hebrew Academy”	79
1.	<i>Extrinsic Evidence Was Admissible to Explain the Meaning of Mr. Schwartz’s Words</i>	80
2.	<i>The Evidence Did Not Contradict the Language of the Bequest, but Supported the Already Clear Indication that the Bequest Was to Go Only to the Entity Bearing Mr. Schwartz’s Name</i>	83
C.	The School’s Protests Based on Alleged Hearsay Are Unfounded	86
D.	The Contract Rule Construing Ambiguity Against the Drafter Does Not Apply	92
E.	The Bequest Was Based on an Invalidating Mistake and/or Was Conditional on the School Being Named the “Milton I. Schwartz Hebrew Academy”.....	93
F.	The School Cannot Blame the Estate for Its Own Actions ..	96

PART THREE	98
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED COSTS TO THE ESTATE.....	98
A. The Estate Was the Prevailing Party	98
1. <i>The District Court’s Determination That the Estate Was the Prevailing Party is Entitled to Deference</i>	99
2. <i>The Estate Prevailed on Part of the Relief It Sought, Whereas the School Did Not</i>	100
a. THE ESTATE ACHIEVED SOME OF THE BENEFIT IT SOUGHT IN ITS AFFIRMATIVE CLAIMS, WHEREAS THE SCHOOL DID NOT	100
b. THE CONTRACT AND BEQUEST CLAIMS WERE INTERTWINED, AND THE BEQUEST WAS JUST AS IMPORTANT.....	104
c. THERE ARE NO DAMAGES AWARDS TO COMPARE.....	106
B. The Costs Awarded Were Actually, Reasonably, and Necessarily Incurred.....	110
1. <i>Deposition Transcripts</i>	110
2. <i>Processor Fees</i>	111
3. <i>Westlaw Research</i>	113
CONCLUSION	114
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	xxiii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	xxiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Aker’s Estate</i> , 21 A.D.2d 935 (N.Y. App. 1964)	74
<i>Alderson v. State</i> , 806 P.2d 142 (Or. 1991)	36
<i>Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro</i> , 131 Nev. 737, 359 P.3d 105 (2015)	92
<i>Am. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Auman</i> , 746 S.W.2d 464 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1987)	78
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 871 (Cal. 2013)	34, 35
<i>Avis Rent A Car Sys., LLC v. City of Dayton</i> , No. 3:12-CV-399, 2015 WL 5636897 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2015)	50
<i>Bankers’ Tr. Co. v. Rood</i> , 233 N.W. 794 (Iowa 1930)	16
<i>Bemis v. Estate of Bemis</i> , 114 Nev. 1021, 967 P.2d 437 (1998)	18, 22, 26
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993)	101, 110
<i>Best v. Bender</i> , No. CV-2001-7786, 2004 WL 1080153 (Idaho Dist. Jan. 15, 2004)	60
<i>Blankinship v. Brown</i> , 399 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. App. 2013)	23
<i>Bopp v. Lino</i> , 110 Nev. 1246, 885 P.2d 559 (1994)	56

<i>Borgerson v. Scanlon</i> , 117 Nev. 216, 19 P.3d 236 (2001)	20
<i>Bracklein v. Realty Ins. Co.</i> , 80 P.2d 471 (Utah 1938)	6
<i>Brandner v. Delaware State Hous. Auth.</i> , No. C.A. 1132-K, 1993 WL 548831 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 1993).....	60
<i>Brooks v. City of Belfast</i> , 38 A. 222 (Me. 1897)	75, 76, 78, 79
<i>Brown v. Goodman</i> , 498 N.E.2d 854 (Ill. App. 1986)	11
<i>C & K Eng'g Contractors v. Amber Steel Co.</i> , 587 P.2d 1136 (Cal. 1978)	58
<i>Calloway v. City of Reno</i> , 116 Nev. 250, 993 P.2d 1259 (2000)	21
<i>In re Calomiris</i> , 894 A.2d 408 (D.C. 2006)	92
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 101 Nev. 380, 705 P.2d 154 (1985)	101
<i>Canepa v. Durham</i> , 62 Nev. 417, 155 P.2d 788 (1945)	103
<i>Capanna v. Orth</i> , 134 Nev. 888, 432 P.3d 726 (2018)	99
<i>Carroll v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 254 Cal. Rptr. 3d 519 (Cal. App. 2019)	36
<i>In re Cay Clubs</i> , 130 Nev. 920, 340 P.3d 563 (2014)	10
<i>City of Elko v. Zillich</i> , 100 Nev. 366, 683 P.2d 5 (1984)	90

<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Richardson Const., Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 382, 168 P.3d 87 (2007)	51
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Cooper v. Smith</i> , 800 N.E.2d 372 (Ohio App. 2003)	64
<i>Copeland v. Desert Inn Hotel</i> , 99 Nev. 823, 673 P.2d 490 (1983)	30
<i>Counter Wraps Int’l, Inc. v. Diageo N. Am., Inc.</i> , 819 F. App’x 494 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Courts v. Annie Penn Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 864 (N.C. App. 1993)	65
<i>Crisp Area YMCA v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 526 S.E.2d 63 (Ga. 2000)	79
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 897, 944 P.2d 261 (1997)	87
<i>Dave & Buster’s, Inc. v. White Flint Mall, LLLP</i> , 616 F. App’x 552 (4th Cir. 2015)	35, 36
<i>Delgado v. Am. Family Ins. Grp.</i> , 125 Nev. 564, 217 P.3d 563 (2009)	58
<i>Diamond v. Davis</i> , 680 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1996)	27, 29
<i>Droge v. AAAA Two Star Towing, Inc.</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 33, 468 P.3d 862 (Nev. App. 2020)	53
<i>Dynalectric Co. of Nev. v. Clark & Sullivan Constructors, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 480, 255 P.3d 286 (2011)	57, 58
<i>Edwards Indus., Inc. v. DTE/BTE, Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 1025, 923 P.2d 569 (1996)	45

<i>El Rancho, Inc. v. New York Meat & Provision Co.,</i> 88 Nev. 111, 493 P.2d 1318 (1972)	5, 6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Elec. Contractors' Ass'n of City of Chicago v. A. S. Schulman</i> <i>Elec. Co.,</i> 63 N.E.2d 392 (Ill. 1945).....	16
<i>In re Estate of Beck,</i> 649 N.E.2d 1011 (Ill. App. 1995)	74
<i>Matter of Estate of Meredith,</i> 105 Nev. 689, 782 P.2d 1313 (1989)	83
<i>Matter of Estate of Scheide,</i> 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 84, 478 P.3d 851 (2020).....	81
<i>In re Estate of Schultheis,</i> 747 A.2d 918 (Pa. Super. 2000)	82
<i>In re Estate of Shepherd,</i> 823 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. App. 2012).....	88, 91
<i>In re Estate of Sherry,</i> 240 P.3d 1182 (Wash. App. 2010).....	89
<i>Matter of Estate of Zimbleman,</i> 539 N.W.2d 67 (N.D. 1995).....	95
<i>Ewing v. Hladky Const., Inc.,</i> 48 P.3d 1086 (Wyo. 2002)	64
<i>Farmers All. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hulstrand Const., Inc.,</i> 632 N.W.2d 473 (N.D. 2001).....	47
<i>Felder v. State,</i> 107 Nev. 237, 810 P.2d 755 (1991)	91
<i>Fine v. Checcio,</i> 870 A.2d 850 (Pa. 2005)	32
<i>Flyge v. Flynn,</i> 63 Nev. 201, 166 P.2d 539 (Nev. 1946)	39

<i>Gilman v. Burnett</i> , 102 A. 108 (Me. 1917)	76
<i>Glenn v. Univ. of S. California</i> , No. B151776, 2002 WL 31022068 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2002)	10
<i>GM Dev. Corp. v. Cmty. Am. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 795 P.2d 827 (Ariz. App. 1990)	23
<i>Golightly & Vannah, PLLC v. TJ Allen, LLC</i> , 132 Nev. 416, 373 P.3d 103 (2016)	98, 99, 102
<i>Gray v. Int’l Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers, Local No. 51</i> , 447 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Grossman v. Greenstein</i> , 155 A. 190 (Md. 1931)	64
<i>In re Hagan’s Will</i> , 14 N.W.2d 638 (1944)	76
<i>Hannam v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 350, 956 P.2d 794 (1998)	57
<i>Harrison v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 Nev. 297, 701 P.2d 1015 (1985)	24, 31, 33
<i>Henry v. Bank of Am.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 599 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2017)	35
<i>Herkert v. MRC Receivables Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	11
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 226, 808 P.2d 919 (1991)	54
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 1043, 862 P.2d 1207 (1993)	51

<i>Hotchkiss v. Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 854 N.W.2d 73, 2014 WL 3511786 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) (unpublished)	9
<i>Hotel Riviera, Inc. v. Torres</i> , 97 Nev. 399, 632 P.2d 1155 (1981)	15
<i>Howard Hughes Med. Inst. v. Gavin</i> , 96 Nev. 905, 621 P.2d 489 (1980)	82
<i>Hunter v. Gang</i> , 132 Nev. 249, 377 P.3d 448 (Nev. App. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Irrevocable Tr. Agreement of 1979</i> , 130 Nev. 597, 331 P.3d 881 (2014)	61, 62, 95
<i>James Hardie Gypsum (Nevada) Inc. v. Inquipco</i> , 112 Nev. 1397, 929 P.2d 903 (1996)	15
<i>Jones v. Viking Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 101 Nev. 275, 701 P.2d 745 (1985)	111
<i>In re Jones’ Estate</i> , 72 Nev. 121, 296 P.2d 295 (1956)	73, 81
<i>Kloss v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 890 P.2d 480 (Wash. App. 1995).....	12, 14
<i>In re Koons’ Will</i> , 135 N.Y.S.2d 733 (N.Y. Sur. 1954).....	78
<i>Krukrubo v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2007 WL 4532689 (Ohio App. 2007).....	51
<i>Kuchta v. Sheltie Opco, LLC</i> , 466 P.3d 543 (Nev. App. 2020) (unpublished)	10
<i>Kunz v. Sylvain</i> , 159 Conn. App. 730, 123 A.3d 1267 (Conn. App. 2015).....	92
<i>Lagrange Const., Inc. v. Kent Corp.</i> , 88 Nev. 271, 496 P.2d 766 (1972)	107

<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	92
<i>Lande v. S. Cal. Freight Lines</i> , 193 P.2d 144 (Cal. App. 1948)	38
<i>In re Langenbach’s Estate</i> , 232 N.E.2d 831 (Oh. Prob. 1967).....	92
<i>Liston v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 111 Nev. 1575, 908 P.2d 720 (1995)	52
<i>Frei ex rel. Litem v. Goodsell</i> , 129 Nev. 403, 305 P.3d 70 (2013)	85
<i>LVMPD v. Blackjack Bonding</i> , 131 Nev. 80, 343 P.3d 608 (2015)	98, 100, 102, 103, 107
<i>M/V Am. Queen v. San Diego Marine Const. Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	40
<i>Massey v. Litton</i> , 99 Nev. 723, 669 P.2d 248 (1983)	28
<i>Matherly v. Hanson</i> , 359 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1984).....	6, 14
<i>McElyea v. Babbitt</i> , 833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>McKean v. Warburton</i> , 919 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2005)	93
<i>McMillen v. Clark Cty.</i> , No. 214CV00780APGPAL, 2016 WL 8735673 (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2016).....	103
<i>Merrill v. DeMott</i> , 113 Nev. 1390, 951 P.2d 1040 (1997)	36

<i>Methodist Orphanage of Waco v. Buckner’s Orphans’ Home of Dallas,</i> 261 S.W. 203 (Tex. App. 1924)	82, 83
<i>Mills v. Forestex Co.,</i> 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 273 (Cal. App. 2003)	32
<i>Moore v. Prindle,</i> 80 Nev. 369, 394 P.2d 352 (Nev. 1964)	39
<i>Morris v. Bank of Am. Nevada,</i> 110 Nev. 1274, 886 P.2d 454 (1994)	54
<i>Mountain Shadows of Incline v. Kopsho,</i> 92 Nev. 599, 555 P.2d 841 (1976)	41
<i>Mountain States Broad. Co. v. Neale,</i> 783 P.2d 551 (Utah Ct. App. 1989)	99
<i>Munz v. Michael,</i> 28 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>N. Nevada Homes, LLC v. GL Constr., Inc.,</i> 134 Nev. 498, 422 P.3d 1234 (2018)	108
<i>Nev. State Bank v. Jamison Family P’ship,</i> 106 Nev. 792, 801 P.2d 1377 (1990)	27
<i>O’Brien v. King,</i> 164 P. 631 (Cal. 1917)	6, 12
<i>Oak Grove Inv’rs v. Bell & Gossett Co.,</i> 99 Nev. 616, 668 P.2d 1075 (1983)	21
<i>Oh v. Wilson,</i> 112 Nev. 38, 910 P.2d 276 (1996)	14
<i>Orange Cty. Water Dist. v. Sabic Innovative Plastics US, LLC,</i> 222 Cal. Rptr. 3d 83 (Cal. App. 2017)	37

<i>Oscar v. Simeonidis</i> , 800 A.2d 271 (N.J. App. 2002).....	48
<i>Owens v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 608 So. 2d 390 (Ala. 1992)	23
<i>Parodi v. Budetti</i> , 115 Nev. 236, 984 P.2d 172 (1999)	108
<i>Estate of Pepper v. Whitehead</i> , 780 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2015).....	64
<i>Phillips v. Mercer</i> , 94 Nev. 279, 579 P.2d 174 (1978)	17
<i>Pickering v. State</i> , 557 P.2d 125 (Haw. 1976).....	23
<i>Pritchard v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Oregon</i> , 201 P.3d 290 (Or. 2009)	36
<i>Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Nevada v. Gitter</i> , 133 Nev. 126, 393 P.3d 673 (2017)	111
<i>PYA Int’l Ltd. v. White, Zuckerman, Warsavsky, Luna, Wolf & Hunt</i> , No. B214232, 2011 WL 2446574 (Cal. App. June 20, 2011)	10
<i>Ray Motor Lodge, Inc. v. Shatz</i> , 80 Nev. 114, 390 P.2d 42 (1964)	16, 45
<i>Restroom Facilities, Ltd. v. Kaufman</i> , 128 Nev. 929, 381 P.3d 655, 2012 WL 6013432 (Case No. 55765, Nov. 30, 2012) (unpublished).....	7
<i>Ringle v. Bruton</i> , 120 Nev. 82, 86 P.3d 1032 (2004)	10
<i>Rodin Properties-Shore Mall, N.V. v. Cushman & Wakefield of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 709 (D.N.J. 1999)	46

<i>Roth v. Malson</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 226 (Cal. Ap. 1998)	15
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Special Serv. Supply Co.</i> , 82 Nev. 148, 413 P.2d 500 (1966)	17
<i>Saad v. Valdez</i> , No. 14-15-00845-CV, 2017 WL 1181241 (Tex. App. Mar. 30, 2017)	25
<i>Estate of Sacchetti v. Sacchetti</i> , 128 A.3d 273 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	68
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 117 Nev. 948, 35 P.3d 964 (2001)	15
<i>Sawyer v. Sugarless Shops, Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 265, 792 P.2d 14 (1990)	20
<i>Saylor v. Arcotta</i> , 126 Nev. 92, 225 P.3d 1276 (2010)	70
<i>Schwartz v. Shapiro</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 189 (Cal. App. 1964)	10
<i>Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes</i> , 111 Nev. 1089, 901 P.2d 684 (1995)	105
<i>Sheehan & Sheehan v. Nelson Malley & Co.</i> , 121 Nev. 481, 117 P.3d 219 (2005)	86
<i>Sloan v. Taylor Mach. Co.</i> , 501 So. 2d 409 (Miss. 1987)	14
<i>Smith v. Boyett</i> , 908 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1995)	30
<i>Matter of Smith’s Estate</i> , 580 P.2d 754 (Ariz. App. 1978)	89
<i>Sollars v. State</i> , 73 Nev. 248, 316 P.2d 917 (1957)	87

<i>State Dep't of Taxation v. Masco Builder Cabinet Grp.</i> , 127 Nev. 730, 265 P.3d 666 (2011)	30
<i>State Dep't of Transportation v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 133 Nev. 549, 402 P.3d 677 (2017)	69
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. White Oak Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Conn. 2006).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Strickland v. Becks</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 656 (Cal. App. Dep't Super Ct. 1979).....	109
<i>In re Succession of White</i> , 961 So. 2d 439 (La. App. 2007)	78
<i>Surgical Laser Techs., Inc. v. Heraeus Lasersonics, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 90-7965, 1995 WL 20444 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 1995)	61
<i>Sw. Gas Corp. v. Ahmad</i> , 99 Nev. 594, 668 P.2d 261 (1983)	49
<i>Teele v. Bishop of Derry</i> , 47 N.E. 422 (Mass. 1897)	76
<i>Tennessee Div. of United Daughters of the Confederacy v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 98 (Tenn. App. 2005)	62, 72
<i>Tompkins v. Buttrum Const. Co. of Nevada</i> , 99 Nev. 142, 659 P.2d 865 (1983)	17
<i>Torrealba v. Kesmetis</i> , 124 Nev. 95, 178 P.3d 716 (2008)	27
<i>Tsirikos v. Hatton</i> , 61 Nev. 78, 116 P.2d 189 (1941)	78
<i>Tunstall v. Wells</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (Cal. App. 2006)	97

<i>Urban Dev., Inc. v. Evergreen Bldg. Prod., LLC</i> , 59 P.3d 112 (Wash. App. 2003).....	12
<i>Valley Elec. Ass’n v. Overfield</i> , 121 Nev. 7, 106 P.3d 1198 (2005)	101
<i>Ver Brycke v. Ver Brycke</i> , 843 A.2d 758 (Md. 2004)	64
<i>Vill. Builders 96, L.P. v. U.S. Labs., Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 261, 112 P.3d 1082 (2005)	100
<i>Vu v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 132 Nev. 237, 371 P.3d 1015 (2016)	60
<i>W. States Const., Inc. v. Michoff</i> , 108 Nev. 931, 840 P.2d 1220 (1992)	52, 53
<i>Wallace v. Smith</i> , No. 60456, 2014 WL 4810304 (Nev. Sept. 26, 2014)	33, 34
<i>In re Walters’ Estate</i> , 75 Nev. 355, 343 P.2d 572 (1959)	77, 81
<i>Ward v. Worthington</i> , 162 N.E. 714 (Ohio App. 1928)	75
<i>Weddell v. Stewart</i> , 127 Nev. 645, 261 P.3d 1080 (2011)	40
<i>Whalen v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 192, 679 P.2d 248 (1984)	90
<i>Wiley v. Cook</i> , 94 Nev. 558, 583 P.2d 1076 (1978)	39
<i>Wilkin v. Nelson</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 803 (Cal. App. 2020)	89
<i>Wilkin v. Wilkin</i> , 688 N.E.2d 27 (Ohio App. 1996)	65

<i>Winn v. Sunrise Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 128 Nev. 246, 277 P.3d 458 (2012)	24, 29, 30, 33
<i>Wood v. Safeway</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005)	19, 23
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010)	41
<i>Younglove Const., LLC v. PSD Dev., LLC</i> , No. 3:08CV1447, 2010 WL 3515603 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2010)	50
<i>Zirngibl v. Zirngibl</i> , 477 N.W.2d 637 (Wis. App. 1991).....	71

Rules

Nev. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	51
Nev. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1)	56

Statutes

Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13-206	11
NRS 11.190(1)(b).....	5
NRS 18.005(2).....	111
NRS 18.005(5).....	110
NRS 18.005(7).....	113
NRS 18.005(17).....	113
NRS 18.020	101, 103
NRS 18.020(3).....	101
NRS 18.050	101
NRS 18.110(2).....	112

NRS 30.040(2).....	102
NRS 47.040(1)(a).....	90
NRS 51.035	87
NRS 51.105	4, 87
NRS 51.105(2).....	88
NRS 99.040	72
NRS 99.040(1)(c).....	72
NRS 111.220(1).....	43
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.040	11, 12

Treatises

94 A.L.R. 26 (Originally published in 1935, updated weekly).....	93
20 C.J.S. Costs § 9	99, 107
20 C.J.S. Costs § 12	103
95 C.J.S. Wills § 7.....	92
96 C.J.S. Wills § 878.....	78
96 C.J.S. Wills § 900	82
96 C.J.S. Wills § 902.....	81, 93
96 C.J.S. Wills § 1015.....	81, 83
96 C.J.S. Wills § 1018.....	81
97 C.J.S. Wills § 1577	95
97 C.J.S. Wills § 1980	95
97 C.J.S. Wills § 2070 (updated Feb. 2021).....	75

97 C.J.S. Wills § 2071	95
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 58 cmt.....	64
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 4 (1981)	39
Restatement (Third) of Property.....	95
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 11(2) (2011).....	70

Other Authorities

John K. Eason, <i>Private Motive and Perpetual Conditions in Charitable Naming Gifts: When Good Names Go Bad</i> , 38 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 375, 406 (2005)	71
Nevada Jury Instructions: Civil, Nevada Jury Instruction 13.3 (2018)	39
